Data sheet 6AV2127-1AB00-0LX1
SIMATIC HMI KP8 PN LX, 8 short-stroke switches long, 1-6 mm sheet thickness,
PN interfaces, black neutral design, 8 configurable DI/DO pins, 24 V DC can be
looped through, parameterizable as of STEP 7 V5.5 -- product expected to be
available as of June 2026
General information
Product type designation Key Panel KP8 PN LX (1 ... 6 mm)
Control elements
With parameterizable keys Yes
Keyboard fonts
● Membrane keyboard
— user-definable label membrane keys No; possible via adjacent display
● Function keys with L-pattern at key edge
— Number of function keys 8; 19 x 19 mm per button
● Short-stroke keys
— Number of short-stroke keys 8
Expansions for operator control of the process
● DP direct LEDs (LEDs as S7 output I/O) 8; Adjustable brightness
● Number of color modes for LED 5; red, green, blue, yellow, white
● Direct keys (keys as S7 input I/O) 8
Installation type/mounting
Mounting type clamp fastening with additional mounting clips
Mounting position Horizontal, vertical
Rack mounting No
Front mounting Yes; mounting clip - Torx T20 tighten to 0.2 Nm; enclosure - Torx T10 tighten to
0.2 Nm
Rail mounting No
Wall mounting/direct mounting No
Mounting in portrait format possible Yes
Mounting in landscape format possible Yes
maximum permissible angle of inclination without external
ventilation
30°; To the front/rear
Number of slots for command devices and signaling units 0
Supply voltage
Type of supply voltage DC
Rated value (DC) 24 V; 24 V can be looped through connector, interrupted when pulled
permissible range, lower limit (DC) 20.4 V
permissible range, upper limit (DC) 28.8 V
Input current
Current consumption (rated value) 0.3 A
Digital inputs
Number of digital inputs 8; Max. 8 inputs and outputs (total)
Input voltage
● Rated value (DC) 24 V
6AV21271AB000LX1
Page 1/5 5/19/2026
Subject to change without notice
 © Copyright Plctop1
Digital outputs
Number of digital outputs 8; Max. 8 inputs and outputs (total)
Short-circuit protection Yes
Switching capacity of the outputs
● with resistive load, max. 100 mA
Output voltage
● Rated value (DC) 24 V; Non-isolated
Total current of the outputs
● Current per channel, max. 100 mA
● Current per group, max. 800 mA
Interfaces
Number of industrial Ethernet interfaces 2; For the construction of lines and rings without external switch
Number of PROFINET interfaces 2; Incl. switch
Industrial Ethernet
● Industrial Ethernet status LED 2; Per port
● Number of ports of the integrated switch 2; Per port
Protocols
PROFINET Yes; also 3rd party PLC
Supports protocol for PROFINET IO Yes
PROFINET CBA No
IRT Yes
PROFIsafe No
PROFIBUS No
EtherNet/IP No
MPI No
AS-Interface No
EIB/KNX No